

NO. 42331-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Bruce L. Turcott  
Assistant Attorney General  
15435  
P.O. Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504-0110  
(360) 586-2738

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

    A. Under RCW 42.56.290, which exempts from disclosure, under the PRA, records that are related to a controversy to which an agency is a party and that would not be subject to pretrial discovery, did the Board properly withhold or redact communications discussing prosecution strategy for specific disciplinary cases? .....2

    B. Are records that are protected as work product in this case also exempt under RCW 42.56.280 as preliminary drafts, notes, recommendations, and intra-agency memorandums in which opinions are expressed or policies formulated?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Mr. West’s public records request. ....2

    B. This lawsuit.....4

    C. The role of the Washington State Board of Accountancy. ....5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

V. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Board properly withheld or redacted communications discussing prosecution strategy for specific disciplinary cases under the work product exemption, RCW 42.56.290 and CR 26(b)(4). ....8

        1. Records relevant to a controversy that are created by attorneys, or parties without the involvement of their attorneys, are exempt from disclosure under the work product exemption of the PRA and CR 26(b)(4). ....8

2.	The withheld or redacted records are comprised of communications created in the course of making decisions on prosecution strategy in disciplinary cases.....	10
3.	Work product documents remain exempt even after litigation is terminated.....	16
B.	The Board also properly withheld or redacted the records in this case under the deliberative process exemption, RCW 42.56.280, as preliminary drafts, notes, recommendations, and intra-agency memorandums in which opinions are expressed or policies formulated. ....	18
1.	Deliberative process memos that elucidate prosecution strategy for specific disciplinary cases must remain exempt from public disclosure after the disciplinary case is resolved. ....	18
2.	Even under the <i>PAWS</i> analysis, consulting Board member memos in disciplinary cases should remain permanently exempt from public disclosure. ....	25
C.	The exempt records were not disseminated to third parties, the Open Public Meetings Act does not apply, and the law enforcement exemption of RCW 42.56.240 does not apply. ....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	19
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	23
<i>Confederated Tribes v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Env't Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73, 93 S. Ct. 827, 35 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Guillen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 862, 982 P.2d 123 (1999), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	7
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	17
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	passim
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S. Ct. 385, 91 L. Ed. 451 (1947).....	13
<i>Kammerer v. W. Gear</i> , 96 Wn.2d 416, 635 P.2d 708 (1981).....	9
<i>King v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 684 F.2d 517, 519 (C.A. Ill. 1982) .....	25

<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	9, 17
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132, 95 S. Ct. 1504, 44 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1975).....	24
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	passim
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	10
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 33, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	6
<i>West v. Port of Olympia</i> , 146 Wn. App. 108, P.3d 926 (Div. I, 2008).....	22, 23, 24

**Statutes**

RCW 18.04 .....	5
RCW 18.04.015(1)(b).....	5
RCW 18.04.035 .....	5
RCW 18.04.045 .....	5
RCW 18.04.295 .....	5, 6
RCW 18.04.320 .....	27
RCW 34.05 .....	27
RCW 34.05.410-494.....	27

RCW 42.30 .....	26
RCW 42.30.020(3).....	27
RCW 42.30.140(3).....	27
RCW 42.56.....	1, 2, 6
RCW 42.56.030 .....	6, 7
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	7, 8
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	7
RCW 42.56.240 .....	26, 27
RCW 42.56.280 .....	passim
RCW 42.56.290 .....	passim
RCW 42.56.520 .....	7
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	7
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	4, 7
